
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
November 30, 2022 
 
File:    A/170/22 
Address:   17 Sunman Court, Markham  
Applicant:    Alai Developments Inc. (Alawn Lai)   
Agent:    STEP Design Studio Inc. (Stepan Sukiasyan)  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team. 
 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the “Hold Suburban Residential Third Density 
Zone ((H)SUR3)” under  By-law 193-81, as amended, as it relates to a proposed two-
storey single detached dwelling. The variance requested is to permit: 
 

a) By-law 193-81, Section 6.1 (c): 

a maximum lot coverage of 27.70 percent, whereas the By-law requires a 

maximum lot coverage of 25.0 percent. 

BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The 1495.19 m2 (16,094.09 ft2) subject lands are located on the north side of Sunman 
Court, generally located south of 14th Avenue and west of Brimley Road (refer to 
Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo).  The subject lands are currently vacant, and contain 
mature vegetation along the rear yard of the property.  
 
The subject lands are located within a new 13 lot infill subdivision, which is surround by 
an established residential neighbourhood that is comprised primarily of a mix of one and 
two-storey detached dwellings.  A place of worship (the Cornerstone Chinese Alliance 
Church) is located north-east of the subject property. 
 
History 
In 2008, applications for zoning by-law amendment and draft plan of subdivision (File 
ZA/SU 05 013073) were approved by Council to facilitate the development of 10 
detached dwellings. The Owner at the time, did not enter into a subdivision agreement 
and the approval subsequently lapsed. Subsequently, a new Owner purchased the 
property and in 2017 a revised draft plan of subdivision application (File SU 14 244871) 
was approved by Council to facilitate the development of 13 residential lots (refer 
Appendix “B” – Draft Plan of Subdivision).  
 
Proposal 
The Applicant is proposing to construct one 897.26 m2 (9658.026 ft2) two-storey 
detached dwelling (refer to Appendix “C” – Architectural Plans for Lot 7 – 17 Sunman 
Court) on a vacant lot.  As noted previously, the vacant lot is Lot 7 of Draft Plan of 
Subdivision “19TM-14013” (refer to Appendix “B”- Draft Plan of Subdivision).  
 



Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 
9/18)  

The Official Plan designates the subject lands “Residential Low Rise”, which permits low 
rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the Official 
Plan outlines infill development criteria for the “Residential – Low Rise” designation with 
respect to height, massing, and setbacks. This criteria is established to ensure that infill 
development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the zoning 
requirements for adjacent properties and properties along the same street, while 
accommodating a diversity of building styles.  In considering applications for 
development approval in a “Residential Low Rise” area, which includes variances, 
development is required to meet the general intent of the above noted development 
criteria.  Regard shall also be had for the retention and enhancement of existing trees 
and vegetation.  Planning staff have had regard for the requirements of the infill 
development criteria in the preparation of the comments provided below. 
 
Zoning By-Law 193-81 and Amending By-law 2008-151 
The subject property is zoned “(H)SUR3 – Hold Suburban Residential Third Density” 
under By-law 193-81, as amended, which permits a single detached dwelling. The 
proposed development does not comply with the Zoning By-law requirement with 
respect to maximum lot coverage. 
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken  
The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been 
conducted. Staff advise that it is the owner’s responsibility to ensure that the application 
has accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed 
development. If the variances are identified during the Building Permit review process, 
further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance. 
 

COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, 

for the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; and 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Increase in Maximum Lot Coverage 
The Applicant is requesting relief for a maximum lot coverage of 27.7 percent, whereas 
the By-law permits a maximum lot coverage of 25 percent.  The proposed lot coverage 
includes the front covered porch which adds approximately 38.32 m2 (348.54 ft2) to the 
overall building area. Staff note, that excluding the front covered porch, the building with 
the proposed addition has a lot coverage of 25.5 percent. Given the front covered porch 
is unenclosed, staff are of the opinion that the proposed increase in lot coverage will not 



significantly add to the scale and massing of the dwelling and the resultant dwelling is 
generally consistent with what the by-law permits.  
 
Staff also note, that within this infill subdivision, minor variances to increase the 
maximum lot coverage have been approved for 9 lots ranging between 26 - 39.9 percent 
maximum lot coverage. 
 
Staff have no objections to the requested variance, and are of the opinion that the general 
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law is maintained. 

 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of November 30, 2022. It is noted that 
additional information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-
Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the 
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff 
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the Applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “D” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Trisha Sridharan, Development Technician, Zoning and Special Projects 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Deanna Schlosser, MCIP RPP, Senior Planner, Central District  
 
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix “A” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “B” – Draft Plan of Subdivision  
Appendix “C” – Architectural Plans for Lot 7 – 17 Sunman Court 
Appendix “D” – A/170/22 Conditions of Approval 
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1.1  LOT AREA 1,495.19 M² 16,094.09 SQ FT 1,495.19 M² 16,094.09 SQ FT

SETBACKS

2.1 LOT FRONTAGE 30.60 M  100.39 FT 30.60 M 100.39 FT

2.2 LOT DEPTH 49.07 M  160.99 FT

2.3 FRONT YARD SETBACK (SOUTH SIDE) 12.12 M  39.76 FT 8.00 M 26.25 FT

2.4 SIDE YARD SETBACK (EAST SIDE) 3.04 M 9.97 FT 3.00 M 9.84 FT

2.5 SIDE YARD SETBACK (WEST SIDE) 3.00 M 9.84 FT 3.00 M 9.84 FT

2.6 REAR YARD SETBACK (NORTH SIDE) 17.59 M  57.71 FT 8.00 M 26.25 FT

2.7 BUILDING DEPTH 17.53 M  57.51 FT

2.8 BUILDING LENGTH 24.54 M  80.51 FT

SITE AREAS

3.1  LOT AREA 1,495.19 M² 16,094.09 SQ FT

3.2  DWELLING AREA 320.70 M² 3,451.99 SQ FT

3.3  GARAGE AREA 60.98 M² 656.38 SQ FT

3.4  PORCH & DECK COVER AREA 32.38 M² 348.54 SQ FT

3.5  TOTAL BUILDING AREA 414.06 M² 4,456.90 SQ FT

3.6  LOT COVERAGE PERCENTAGE 27.7% MAX. 25%

3.7  FRONT YARD AREA 396.43 M² 4,267.14 SQ FT

3.8  FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE AREA 158.38 M² 1,704.79 SQ FT

3.9  FRONT YARD LANDSCAPING PERC. 40.0% MIN 40%

3.10  REAR YARD AREA 562.66 M² 6,056.42 SQ FT

3.11  REAR YARD LANDSCAPING AREA 391.64 M² 4,215.58 SQ FT

3.12  REAR YARD LANDSCAPING PERC. 69.6%

GROSS FLOOR AREAS

4.1  BASEMENT AREA 328.81 M² 3,539.28 SQ FT NOT INCLUDED IN TOTAL GFA

4.2 GROUND FLOOR AREA 319.34 M² 3,437.35 SQ FT

4.3 GARAGE AREA 60.94 M² 655.95 SQ FT

4.4 SECOND FLOOR AREA 358.61 M² 3,860.05 SQ FT

4.5 THIRD FLOOR AREA 158.37 M² 1,704.68 SQ FT

4.6 TERRACE AREA 63.55 M² 684.05 SQ FT NOT INCLUDED IN TOTAL GFA

4.7  TOTAL GFA 897.26 M² 9,658.03 SQ FT

4.8  LOT AREA 1,495.19 M² 16,094.09 SQ FT 1,495.19 M² 16,094.09 SQ FT

4.9  NET LOT AREA 1,495.19 M² 16,094.09 SQ FT

4.10  FLOOR AREA RATIO 0.60

HEIGHTS

5.1  EST. GRADE 203.63 M

5.2  GRADE @ GARAGE 204.00 M

5.3  FIN. FLOOR ELEVATION 204.95 M

5.4  TOP OF ROOF ELEVATION 214.61 M

5.5  DWELLING HEIGHT 10.98 M  36.02 FT 11.00 M  36.09 FT

5.6  FIN. GROUND FLOOR HEIGHT 1.32 M  4.33 FT

AREA & ZONING INFORMATION

LOT 7 - 17 SUNMAN COURT, MARKHAM, ON

PROPOSED
NOTES

DWELLING MARKHAM BY-LAW 99-90 AS AMENDED
ZONING

REQUIRED
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STEPAN S.

D

W

1
'-
5
"

1
2
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

2
0
'-
1
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
9
'-
5
"

1
'-
5
"

10"6'-6" 1'-5" 10'-3" 6 1/2" 23'-8" 6 1/2" 31'-1" 1'-5" 

1
'-
3
"

5
'-
6
 1

/2
"

4
'-
1
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
9
'-
5
"

1
'-
5
"

1'-3"13'-0" 6 1/2" 9'-11 1/2" 4 1/2" 9'-8"6 1/2"13'-0" 1'-5" 

10"29'-10" 1'-3" 7'-6"4 1/2"5'-1 1/2" 6 1/2" 

1'-6"5'-10" 1'-5" 6'-0" 4 1/2" 3'-10 1/2" 6 1/2" 21'-2 1/2" 6 1/2" 20'-0" 6 1/2" 13'-0" 1'-5" 

2
'-
0
"

4
'-
6
"

1
'-
5
"

7
'-
5
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

2
4
'-
7
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

1'-5"10'-3" 6 1/2" 4'-0"6" 5'-1"6" 5'-7 1/2" 4 1/2" 5'-1 1/2" 6 1/2" 

1
'-
6
"

2
1
'-
9
"

1
4
'-
6
"

4
'-
8
"

1
3
'-
0
"

2
'-
0
"

1
'-
6
"

2
1
'-
9
"

3
2
'-
2
"

5
5
'-
5
"

30'-6"5'-11 1/2"4'-0"6'-4"3'-10"9'-8"3'-10"6'-4"4'-0"5'-11 1/2"

30'-6"49'-11"

80'-5"

6
'-
0
"

6
'-
1
"

4
3
'-
4
"

5
5
'-
5
"

11'-6"2'-5 1/2"7'-8"9'-5"7'-8"7'-9 1/2"15'-11"4'-0 1/2"7'-8"6'-3 1/2"

11'-6"35'-0"15'-11"18'-0"

80'-5"

3
'-
0
"

6
'-
6
"

6
'-
0
"

6
'-
1
"

5
'-
8
 1

/2
"

4
'-
0
"

6
'-
0
"

4
'-
0
"

5
'-
8
"

4
'-
0
"

6
'-
0
"

4
'-
0
"

3
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

2
'-
0
"

1
0
"

2
'-
2
"

1
0
"

5
'-
8
"

1
'-
5
"

7
'-
5
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

3
'-
1
1
"

1
'-
6
"

1
1
'-
9
 1

/2
"

1
'-
6
"

6
 1

/2
"

4
'-
8
"

1
2
'-
2
"

1
0
"

2'-0" 14'-5" 10"

10" 8'-0" 10"

4'-0" 9'-3" 4'-0"

1
'-
3
"

9
'-
3
 1

/2
"

4
 1

/2
"

3
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
7
'-
1
 1

/2
"

1
'-
5
"

1
'-
3
"

5
'-
0
"

4
 1

/2
"

7
'-
3
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
7
'-
1
 1

/2
"

1
'-
5
"

BASEMENT AREA: 328.81 m2

U
P
 1
6
R

UNEXCEVATED

GARAGE ABOVE

SHO.

SHO.

OPEN

TO

ABOVE

UP 14R

OPEN TO

ABOVE

FLAT ARCH 8' HT

F
L
A
T
 A

R
C
H
 8

' 
H

T

FLAT ARCH 8' HT 

F
L
A
T
 A

R
C
H
 8

' 
H

T

0
.9

1
1
.9

8
1
.8

3
2
.1

1
1
.6

1
1
.2

2
1
.8

3
1
.2

2
1
.7

3
1
.2

2
1
.8

3
1
.2

2
1
.3

3
0
.6

1

9.301.941.221.931.043.201.041.931.221.94

24.76

1
.8

3
2
.1

1
1
3
.2

1

24.76

9.3015.47

0
.4

6
6
.8

8
9
.6

8

1
7
.0

2

1
7
.1

4

0
.4

6
6
.8

8
4
.2

9
1
.4

2
3
.9

6
0
.7

4

3.5110.794.855.61

3.510.882.342.872.342.255.111.102.342.04

HOBBY RM. 1

13'-0" x 13'-0"

A: 15.79 m2

CH: 9'

HOBBY RM. 2

10'-4" x 17'-2"

A: 16.31 m2

CH: 9'
REC. ROOM

31'-2" x 19'-6"

A: 52.22 m2

CH: 9'

KITCHEN

23'-8" x 19'-6"

A: 39.76 m2

CH: 9'

BATHROOM 1W.I.C. 

UTILITY ROOM/

LAUNDRY

THEATRE

13'-0" x 20'-0"

A: 24.26 m2

CH: 9'

LIBRARY

12'-0" x 12'-0"

A: 14.49 m2

CH: 9'

SAUNA

CH: 7'-0"

MECH. ROOM

HALLWAY

HALL

COLD CELLAR

ELEVATOR
PANTRY COAT ROOMHALLWAY

1
'-
5
"

1
3
'-
1
"

4
 1

/2
"

7
'-
6
"

6
'-
4
"

6
"

4
'-
1
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
9
'-
5
"

1
'-
5
"

1

A
4
.1

MECH.

UNIT

H.W.T.

EL.

HEAT.
BATHROOM 2
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STEPAN S.

STEPAN S.

DW 

F

RG

2

1
1
"

1
5
'-
2
"

1
8
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
9
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

1
1
"

11"29'-11 1/2" 6 1/2" 13'-6 1/2" 6 1/2" 5'-0"4 1/2" 9'-3" 4 1/2"5'-0" 6 1/2" 13'-6 1/2" 11" 

11"10'-9 1/2" 6 1/2" 21'-2 1/2" 6 1/2" 1'-11" 14'-2" 18'-0" 11" 

11"5'-3"4 1/2" 5'-2" 6 1/2" 4'-0" 4 1/2" 16'-10" 6 1/2" 20'-0"6 1/2"13'-6 1/2"11" 

11"27'-11 1/2" 2'-0" 6 1/2" 8'-6"4 1/2" 4'-8" 6 1/2" 4'-0" 12'-0" 4'-0" 6 1/2" 

1
1
"

4
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

8
'-
0
"

1
4
'-
3
"

6
'-
4
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

8
'-
0
"

1
3
'-
1
1
"

6
'-
8
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

7
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

5
'-
0
"

5
'-
0
"

2
'-
0
"

1
1
"

6 1/2"39'-6"10'-0"4'-0"2'-4" 11" 

1
1
"

2
0
'-
0
"

1
1
"

7'-6"11" 9'-0" 6 1/2" 5'-9 1/2"6" 5'-1"6" 11'-1 1/2"6 1/2" 

1
1
"

1
3
'-
7
 1

/2
"

4
 1

/2
"

7
'-
6
"

6
 1

/2
"

3
1
'-
7
 1

/2
"

1
1
"

2'-0"8'-0"1'-4"8'-0"11'-2"2'-2"5'-2"1'-4"5'-2"7'-0"8'-4"7'-0"5'-2"1'-4"5'-2"2'-2"

30'-6"50'-0"

80'-6"

1
'-
6
"

1
7
'-
2
"

3
'-
2
"

1
'-
6
"

3
'-
6
"

2
'-
6
"

7
'-
6
"

4
'-
8
"

1
4
'-
0
"

2
'-
0
"

1
'-
6
"

2
1
'-
1
0
"

3
2
'-
2
"

5
5
'-
6
"

6
'-
0
"

6
'-
2
"

1
0
'-
0
"

7
'-
8
"

2
5
'-
8
"

2
'-
0
"

6
'-
0
"

6
'-
2
"

4
3
'-
4
"

5
5
'-
6
"

6 1/2"8'-6" 4 1/2" 4'-8"6 1/2" 

6 1/2"

1'-0"

3'-4 1/2" 16'-10" 6 1/2" 4'-0 1/2" 12'-0"5'-1"3'-0"9" 3'-2" 6'-0 1/2" 11" 

2
'-
4
"

5
'-
7
 1

/2
"

5
'-
0
"

5
'-
0
"

2
'-
0
"

1
1
"

1
1
"

2
1
'-
6
"

1
0
'-
8
"

6
'-
8
"

1
1
"

4
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

2
8
'-
7
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

2
1
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

1
1
"

1
0
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

7
'-
0
"

4
 1

/2
"

5
'-
6
"

4
 1

/2
"

1
8
'-
4
 1

/2
"

1
1
"

1
1
"

1
6
'-
0
"

4
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

4
'-
6
"

2
'-
6
"

4
'-
1
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
9
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

1
1
"

6
 1

/2
"

3
1
'-
7
 1

/2
"

1
1
"

GROUND FL. AREA: 319.34 m2

SHO.

OPEN TO ABOVE

DN 14R

DN 16
R

U
P
 1
8
R

U
P
 1
8
R

SECOND FL. WALLS ABOVE  

OPEN

TO

BELOW

OPEN

TO

BELOW  

OPEN

TO

BELOW

UP 4R

U
P
 4

R

U
P
 1

R

UP 1R

UP 1R

FLAT ARCH 16' HT

FLAT ARCH 8' HTFLAT ARCH 8' HT

F
L
A
T
 A

R
C
H
 8

' 
H

T

F
L
A
T
 A

R
C
H
 8

' 
H

T

F
L
A
T
 A

R
C
H
 8

' 
H

T

F
L
A
T
 A

R
C
H
 8

' 
H

T

ROUGH-IN LAUNDRY

1
.8

3
1
.8

8
1
3
.2

1

9.3015.24

1
6
.9

2

1
6
.9

2

0
.4

6
5
.2

3
0
.9

7
0
.4

6
1
.0

7
0
.7

6
2
.2

9
1
.4

2
4
.2

7
0
.6

1

1
.8

3
1
.8

8
3
.0

5
2
.3

4
7
.8

2
0
.6

1

3.510.762.341.784.421.370.663.560.661.222.341.93

0.612.440.412.443.400.661.570.411.572.132.542.131.570.411.570.66

3.5121.03

0
.4

6
6
.6

5
9
.8

0

3.5110.674.885.49

24.54

3 CAR

GARAGE

30'-0" x 20'-0"

A: 55.66 m2

CH: 12'-6"

LIBRARY

13'-6" x 12'-2"

A: 17.14 m2

CH: 10'

KITCHEN

18'-0" x 20'-0"

A: 33.41 m2

CH: 10'

DINING ROOM

13'-6" x 18'-0"

A: 22.65 m2

CH: 10'

LIVING ROOM

13'-6" x 15'-2"

A: 19.08 m2

CH: 10'

FAMILY ROOM

21'-2" x 31'-8"

A: 54.28 m2

CH: 10'

BREAKFAST

AREA

14'-2" x 22'-0"

A: 32.45 m2

CH: 10'

ELEVATOR

MUDROOM

DEN/ GUEST

BEDROOM

10'-10" x 20'-0"

A: 19.96 m2

CH: 10'

W.I.C.W.I.C.

HALL

W.I.C.

POWDER

ROOM

W.I.C.

1

A
4
.1

1
1
"

1
2
'-
1
 1

/2
"

1
'-
6
"

4
 1

/2
"

7
'-
6
"

6
'-
4
"

6
"

2
5
'-
4
"

1
1
"

11'-6"2'-6"7'-8"5'-10"14'-6"4'-6"2'-2"11'-8"2'-2"4'-0"7'-8"6'-4"

11'-6"69'-0"

17'-8"

11'-6"35'-0"16'-0"18'-0"

CENTRAL ISLAND

U
P
 2

R

U
P
 3

R

GUEST

ENSUITE

SCALE: 1:100
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STEP
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STEPAN S.

STEPAN S.

11"

1
1
"

1
5
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

7
'-
6
 1

/2
"

4
 1

/2
"

5
'-
2
"

6
 1

/2
"

9
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
4
'-
0
"

1
1
"

11"5'-2" 4 1/2" 16'-1 1/2" 6 1/2" 7'-11" 4 1/2" 13'-6 1/2" 6 1/2" 5'-0" 4 1/2" 9'-3" 4 1/2" 5'-0" 6 1/2" 13'-6 1/2" 11" 

1
1
"

1
5
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

5
'-
0
"

6
"

5
'-
1
0
"

6
"

4
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

6
'-
3
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
4
'-
0
"

1
1
"

1
1
"

4
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

2
4
'-
9
 1

/2
"

9
'-
9
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

6
'-
5
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

9
'-
0
"

1
1
"

11"5'-2" 4 1/2" 16'-1 1/2" 6 1/2" 22'-4 1/2" 4'-0" 12'-0" 4'-0" 4'-6" 6 1/2" 9'-0 1/2" 11" 

1
1
"

8
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

5
'-
1
1
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
1
"

1
5
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

9"17'-9" 5'-2" 17'-6 1/2" 5'-2" 7 1/2" 4'-0 1/2" 4 1/2" 5'-2" 11" 

9
"

1
'-
8
"

2
0
'-
0
"

9
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
1
'-
5
 1

/2
"

4
 1

/2
"

4
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
1
"

4
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
9
'-
4
"

1
5
'-
3
"

6
 1

/2
"

6
'-
5
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

9
'-
0
"

1
1
"

1
1
"

1
5
'-
1
1
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

2
2
'-
7
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

2'-4"2'-6"2'-4"2'-4"11'-6"2'-4"2'-4"2'-6"2'-4"2'-2"5'-2"1'-4" 5'-2"7'-0"8'-4"7'-0"5'-2"1'-4" 5'-2"2'-2"

7'-2"16'-2"7'-2"50'-0"

80'-6"

1
'-
6
"

3
'-
0
"

1
8
'-
1
0
"

2
'-
8
"

5
'-
0
"

8
"

5
'-
0
"

8
"

5
'-
0
"

8
"

5
'-
0
"

8
"

5
'-
0
"

1
'-
8
"

2
"

2
'-
0
"

2
3
'-
4
"

3
2
'-
2
"

4'-4"1'-8"5'-0"8" 5'-0" 8" 5'-0"8" 4'-6"14'-6"4'-6"3'-6"2'-6"4'-0"2'-6"3'-6"4'-0"10'-0"4'-0"

4'-4"18'-8"23'-6"16'-0"18'-0"

80'-6"

6
'-
0
"

1
4
'-
0
"

2
'-
6
"

3
'-
6
"

2
'-
6
"

6
'-
0
"

2
'-
6
"

1
8
'-
6
"

2
'-
0
"

6
'-
0
"

4
9
'-
6
"

5
5
'-
6
"

11" 18'-7 1/2" 4 1/2" 6'-2" 7'-0" 4 1/2" 23'-3 1/2" 9" 17'-11" 9"

5
5
'-
6
"

11" 9'-0 1/2" 6 1/2" 4'-6" 20'-0" 6'-6" 4 1/2" 14'-10 1/2" 9"

1
1
"

4
'-
0
"

6
 1

/2
"

2
4
'-
9
 1

/2
"

9
'-
9
 1

/2
"

6
 1

/2
"

1
4
'-
0
"

1
1
"

4 1/2" 6'-4 1/2" 4 1/2" 6'-5" 4 1/2"

SECOND FL. AREA: 358.61 m2

D
N
 1
8R

D
N
 1
8R

BAR COUNTER  BAR COUNTER

FURNACE

OUTLINE OF ROOF ABOVE  

OUTLINE OF PRECAST TRIM ABOVE

OUTLINE OF PRECAST TRIM ABOVE

O
U
T
L
IN

E
 O

F
 R

O
O

F
 A

B
O

V
E

OUTLINE OF ROOF ABOVE

OUTLINE OF GABLE ROOF ABOVE

O
U
T
L
IN

E
 O

F
 R

O
O

F
 A

B
O

V
E

FLAT ARCH 16' HT

FROM GROUND FL.

1
5
.5

4

RECESSED CIELING CH:12'-0" FROM SECOND FL.

UP 18R

SHO.

1.320.511.520.20  1.520.20  1.52 0.20  1.374.421.371.070.761.220.761.071.223.051.22

1
6
.9

2

0
.4

6
0
.9

1
5
.7

4
0
.8

1
1
.5

2
0
.2

0
1
.5

2
0
.2

0
1
.5

2
0
.2

0
1
.5

2
0
.2

0
1
.5

2
0
.5

1
0
.0

50
.6

1

0.710.760.710.713.510.710.710.760.710.661.570.411.57 2.132.542.131.570.411.57 0.66

7
.1

1
9
.8

0

24.54

1
.8

3
4
.2

7
0
.7

6
1
.0

7
0
.7

6
1
.8

3
0
.7

6
5
.6

4
0
.6

1

2.184.932.1815.24

1
.8

3
1
5
.0

9

1.325.697.164.885.49

24.54

1
6
.9

2

BEDROOM 1

16'-2" x 21'-8"

A: 32.23 m2

CH: 9'

BEDROOM 2

13'-6" x 16'-0"

A: 21.01 m2

CH: 9'

BEDROOM 5

13'-6" x 16'-0"

A: 21.01 m2

CH: 9'

BEDROOM 3

23'-8" x 14'-0"

A: 30.35 m2

CH: 9'

BEDROOM 4

18'-6" x 14'-0"

A: 24.01 m2

CH: 9'

HALL

ENSUITE 5

W.I.C. 5

W.I.C. 4 W.I.C. 3

ENSUITE 3

W.I.C. 7W.I.C. 6 

W.I.C. 2

ENSUITE 2

ENSUITE 1

W.I.C. 1

ENSUITE 4

MECH. CL.

ELEVATOR

6" 5'-1" 6" 4'-0" 9" 17'-11" 9"
OVERHEAD CABINET/ SHELVING

1
1
"

1
0
'-
6
"

6
 1

/2
"

1

A
4
.1

9
"

2
1
'-
8
"

9
"

3
1
'-
5
"

9
"

FAMILY ROOM

18'-0" x 31'-6"

A: 52.29 m2

CH: 9'

LIVING ROOM

16'-6" x 9'-10"

A: 15.03 m2

CH: 9'
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APPENDIX “D” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/170/22 
 

1. The variance apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; and 

 

2. That the variance apply only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as Appendix “C” of this Staff Report, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of 

Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to 

his or her satisfaction. 

 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Trisha Sridharan, Development Technician, Zoning and Special Projects 
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